## 504553414 09/19/2017

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4600123

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA			
		Name	Execution Date	
JOEL JESSEE			10/22/2015	
GULILAT GEBEYEHU	J		10/22/2015	
	DATA			
Name:	MOLEC	MOLECULAR TRANSFER INC.		
Street Address:	202 PE	202 PERRY PARKWAY, SUITE 1		
City:	GAITHE	GAITHERSBURG		
State/Country:	MARYL	MARYLAND		
Postal Code:	20877			
CORRESPONDENCE			J	
		301)762-4056		
		the e-mail address first; if that is uns ; if that is unsuccessful, it will be ser		
		301-424-3640		
		alh@usiplaw.com		
•		PAUL M. BOOTH 9801 WASHINGTONIAN BOULEVARD		
		SUITE 750		
Address Line 4:		GAITHERSBURG, MARYLAND 20878		
TTORNEY DOCKET		3955.0006DIV		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		PAUL M. BOOTH		
SIGNATURE:			/Paul M. Booth/	
DATE SIGNED:			09/19/2017	
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·				
otal Attachments: 2				

source=1#page1.tif

source=1#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 043620 FRAME: 0954

## ASSIGNMENT BY INVENTORS

Whereas Joel JESSEE residing at 4139 Old National Pike, Mount Airy, Maryland 21771 and Gulilat GEBEYEHU residing at 12400 Rivers Edge Drive, Potomac, Maryland 20544 (hereinafter "Assignors") are or have been employed by MOLECUAR TRANSFER INC., a corporation having its principal place of business at 202 Perry Parkway, Suite 1, Gathersburg, Maryland 20877 (hereinafter "Assignee");

Whereas, as part of their employment agreements, the Assignors assigned all inventions made by them in the course of their employment with Assignee;

Whereas the Assignors, in the course of their employment, invented one or more inventions directed to AGENTS FOR IMPROVED DELIVERY OF NUCLEIC ACIDS TO EUKARYOTIC CELLS (the "Invention(s)"), described in one or more patent applications including U.S. Provisional Patent Application No. 61/476,240 filed on April 15, 2011 and U.S. Patent Application No. 14/054,825 filed on October 16, 2013 (the "Application(s)"); and

Whereas the Assignors wish to make of record their prior assignment of the Invention(s) to Assignee and in and to any patents (collectively, "Patents") that may be granted for the Invention(s) in the United States or in any foreign countries;

Now therefore, for valuable consideration previously given by Assignee, the receipt and sufficiency of which each Assignor acknowledges, Assignors hereby affirm they have sold, assigned, and transferred to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to: the Invention(s), any above-mentioned Application(s) describing the Invention(s), and any Patents issuing thereon; any divisions, continuations, and continuations-in-part of the above mentioned Application(s) and any other application claiming priority rights from the Application(s); any reissues, reexaminations, or extensions of any and all Patents; the right to file foreign applications directly in the name of Assignee; and the right to claim priority rights deriving from the Application (collectively, the "Rights"). Each Assignor affirms that he/she made the assignment at the time the Invention(s) was/were made by virtue of the terms of his/her employment. Although each Assignor is unaware of any rights in the

Page 1 of 2

Attorney Docket No. 001338-8007.US01

aforementioned Invention(s) and/or Application(s) that remain with them, if any such rights exist, those rights are hereby assigned to Assignee. Each Assignor agrees not to sign any writing or do any act conflicting with this assignment and, without further compensation, sign all documents and do such additional acts as Assignee deems necessary or desirable to: perfect Assignee's enjoyment of the Rights; conduct proceedings regarding the Rights, including any litigation or interference proceedings; and perfect or defend title to the Rights. Assignors request the Commissioner of Patents to issue any Patent of the United States that may be issued on the Invention(s) to Assignee. This Assignment may be executed in counterparts.

NAME	S AND SIGNATURES OF INVENTORS	5
Name: Joel JESSEE	Signature: See Q	Date: 10/22/15
Name: Gulllat GEBEYEHU	Signature: Guils Ole-	Date: /0/22/15
Name:	Signature:	Date:
NAME	S AND SIGNATURES OF WITNESSES	1
Name: Taysis Japuan, Jr	Signature:	Date: 10.2.2.15
Name: Robert Bebes		Date: /0/22/15
Name: Jamiel Konwerk		Date: 10/22/15

Page 2 of 2

PATENT REEL: 043620 FRAME: 0955

## **RECORDED: 09/19/2017**